## An Act

(2ND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION) ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 1022

By: Wallace, Hilbert, Phillips, Frix, and Dollens of the House

and

Thompson and Hall of the Senate

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Department of Commerce; making appropriations to certain revolving funds under the control of the Oklahoma Department of Commerce; identifying sources; establishing amounts; requiring and limiting expenditure for certain purposes; and providing for noncodification.

SUBJECT: Oklahoma Department of Commerce

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:

There is hereby appropriated to the Pandemic Relief Primary Source Revolving Fund, created in Enrolled House Bill No. 1021 of the 2nd Extraordinary Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature, from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Statewide Recovery Fund of the State Treasury created in Enrolled House Bill No. 3349 of the 2nd Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Sixty Million Dollars (\$60,000,000.00) to be administered in accordance with the provisions of Enrolled House Bill No. 1021 of the 2nd Extraordinary Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature. SECTION 2. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:

There is hereby appropriated to the Pandemic Relief Secondary Source Revolving Fund, created in Enrolled House Bill No. 1021 of the 2nd Extraordinary Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature, from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Progressing Rural Economic Prosperity Fund of the State Treasury created in Enrolled House Bill No. 4456 of the 2nd Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Forty-six Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$46,200,000.00) to be administered in accordance with the provisions of Enrolled House Bill No. 1021 of the 2nd Extraordinary Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature.

SECTION 3. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:

There is hereby appropriated to the Workforce Coordination Revolving Fund, created in Enrolled House Bill No. 1021 of the 2nd Extraordinary Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature, from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Statewide Recovery Fund of the State Treasury created in Enrolled House Bill No. 3349 of the 2nd Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature, the sum of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000.00) to be administered in accordance with the provisions of Enrolled House Bill No. 1021 of the 2nd Extraordinary Session of the 58th Oklahoma Legislature. Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of September, 2022.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 29th day of September, 2022.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR						
	Received by the Office of the Governor this					
day	of	/	20	_, at	o'clock	M.
By:						
					klahoma this	
day	of	,	20	_, at	o'clock	M.
			_			
	Governor of the State of Oklahoma					
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE					
	Received by	the Office of	f the Se	cretary of	State this	
day	of	,	20	_, at	o'clock	М.
By:						

ENR. H. B. NO. 1022 (2ND EX. SESS.)